Bonds required.–(a) When the total amount of construction contracts 
awarded for any one project exceeds thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) a performance 
and payment bond as set forth in (1) and (2) is required by the contracting body from 
any contractor with a contract more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). In the 
discretion of the contracting body, a performance and payment bond may be required on 
any construction contract as follows:".  

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective October 1, 1983.  
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 19th day of